the commercial building will be repaved with a new parking layout and added landscaped areas. The 
commercial building will be made handicapped accessible. The main entrance will be located on the south 
elevation.  

The application states the proposal is to provide one hundred and thirteen (113) parking spaces; however, the 
site plan depicts one hundred and eleven (111) parking spaces. Under the zoning ordinance this proposal 
requires seventy-nine (79) parking spaces and one (1) loading space. The application meets and exceeds the 
parking requirements. 

As shown on plans submitted, the applicant proposes fifty-seven (57), including five (5) handicapped